

No. 220147, Original

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Defendant.*

---

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE TO THE  
UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

HECTOR BALDERAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW MEXICO  
P. CHOLLA KHOURY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW MEXICO  
408 GALISTEO STREET  
SANTA FE, NM 87501  
TEL. (505) 827-6000

WILLIAM J. JACKSON\*  
JOHN D. S. GILMOUR  
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN, LLP  
515 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 900  
HOUSTON, TX 77027  
TEL. (713) 355-5005  
EMAIL: BJACKSON@KELLEYDRYE.COM

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.  
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.  
500 MARQUETTE AVE NW, SUITE 700  
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102  
TEL. (505) 242-2228

*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Colorado’s actions have directly caused New Mexico’s harms. ....	4
II. The Clean Water Act has not displaced New Mexico’s common law claims and associated compensatory damages. ....	6
III. Colorado is a covered person under CERCLA. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	17
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008) .....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	12
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,</i> 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	11
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,</i> 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	11
<i>Kansas v. Colorado,</i> 533 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	15
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	15
<i>Michigan v. Illinois,</i> No 2202 .....	5
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	12
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois,</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	14
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	5
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	5, 11
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934) .....	14
<i>Nebraska and Oklahoma v. Colorado</i> , No 22O144 .....	5
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	14
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904) .....	15
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	17

*United States v. Texas*,  
507 U.S. 529 (1993) ..... 13

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a), (d) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601(2)(D), 9601(35)(A),  
9607(b)(3) ..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 9601(21)..... 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601(40), 9607(r) ..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 9607(d)(2) ..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 9621(e)(1) ..... 18

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 ..... 14

**Other Sources**

Analysis of the Transport and Fate of Metals  
Released from the Gold King Mine in the  
Animas and San Juan Rivers (January  
2017),  
[https://www.epa.gov/goldkingmine/fate-  
transport-analysis](https://www.epa.gov/goldkingmine/fate-transport-analysis) ..... 8

The Federalist No. 90, at 407-08 (M. Beloff ed.  
1948)..... 6
